The liability is € 2,193 K (€ 2,307 K at 31 December 2022). This provision is recognised after deducting the

payments on account made and settlements paid during the period examined, and shows a € 114 K

reduction compared to 31 December 2022, as detailed below:

   Data in €K

Post-employment benefits at 1 Jan. 2023  2,307

IAS financial expenses  113

Use  (273)

Actuarial (gain)/loss   46

Post-employment benefits at 31 December 2023  2,193

The difference recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (€ -35 K) corresponds to the

actuarial loss of € 43 K, after a taxation of € 8 K.

The measurement of future benefits is obviously affected by all the assumptions required for its

identification; therefore, in order to obtain the sensitivity shown by the present value, as determined

above, compared to said assumptions, some tests have been conducted to obtain the present difference

against a given difference of some of the assumptions adopted that may mostly affect that value. The table

below provides the sensitivity analysis of the Provision (in €K).

Sensitivity Analysis

Toscana Aeroporti Group

Annual technical discount rate Annual inflation rate Annual turnover rate

  + 0.50 % - 0.50 % + 0.25 % - 0.25 % + 2.50 % - 2.50 %

Provision (data

in €K) 2,106 2,286 2,219 2,168 2,198 2,189

7.20 Financial liabilities

The details of non-current and current financial liabilities are given below:

  102

Data in €K

31

December

2022

New loans

(principal)

Payment

s

(principa

l)

Reclassifi

cation

Other

changes

31

December

2023

Non-current liabilities 66,515 0 0 (22,830) (160) 43,525

Current financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts (current

credit facilities) 40,264 53,500 (59,500) 0 53 34,318

Current portion of non-current

indebtedness 28,183 0 (28,056) 22,830 58 23,015

Total current financial

liabilities 68,447 53,500 (87,556) 22,830 112 57,333

Total financial liabilities 134,962 53,500 (87,556) 0 (49) 100,858

The item “Other non-monetary changes” mainly includes the effect of the recognition of the interest share

not yet settled for the year.

The amount of € 57.3 M, relating to the current financial liabilities existing at 31 December 2023, refers to

the current portion of non-current indebtedness relating to the loans described below in this Note for €

23,015 K and to current credit facilities (“hot money”) for € 34.3 M.

The approx. € 34.1 M decrease in non-current financial liabilities refers to the reclassification of principal

amounts due in the subsequent year to current financial liabilities.

[…]

reduction compared to 31 December 2022, as detailed below:

Data in €K

Post-employment benefits at 1 Jan. 2023  1,944

Change in the consolidation scope (exit of

TAH)  0

IAS financial expense 70
Use  (162)

Actuarial (gain)/loss   51

Post-employment benefits at 31 December

2023  1,903

The difference recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (€ -39 K) corresponds to the

actuarial loss of € 51 K, after a taxation of € 12 K.

The measurement of future benefits is obviously affected by all the assumptions required for its

identification; therefore, in order to obtain the sensitivity shown by the effective value, as determined

above, compared to said assumptions, some tests have been conducted to obtain the present difference

against a given difference of some of the assumptions adopted that may mostly affect that value.

The table below provides the sensitivity analysis of the Provision (in €K).

Toscana Aeroporti

Annual technical discount

rate

Annual technical inflation

rate
Annual turnover rate

  + 0.50 %

-

0.50

% + 0.25 %

-

0.25

% + 2.50 %

-

2.50

%

Post-

employment

benefits   1,830

1,981   1,926

1,881   1,907

1,901

  182

Finally, the table below provides a prediction of disbursement of the provision.

Year TA

0 – 1   160,990

1 – 2   84,992

2 – 3   80,462

3 – 4   68,386

4 – 5   140,696

5 – 6   167,815

6 – 7   287,736

7 – 8   236,709

8 – 9   115,039

9 – 10   164,970

7.19 Financial liabilities

The details of non-current and current financial liabilities are given below:

Data in €K

31

December

2022

New loans

(principal)

Payment

s

(princip

al)

Reclassi

fication

Other

change

s

31

December

2023

Non-current liabilities 66,463 0 0 (22,778) (160) 43,525

Current financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts (current credit

facilities) 40,264 53,500 (59,500) 0 53 34,318

Current portion of non-current

indebtedness 27,930 0 (27,854) 22,778 110 22,963

Total current financial liabilities 68,194 53,500 (87,354) 22,778 163 57,281

Total financial liabilities 134,657 53,500 (87,354) 0 3 100,806

Other non-monetary changes mainly include the effect of the recognition of the interest share not yet

settled for the year.

The amount of € 57.3 M, relating to current financial liabilities at 31 December 2023, refers to the current

portion of non-current indebtedness relating to the loans described below in this Note for € 22,963 K and

to current loans (“hot money”) for € 34.3 M.

The decrease of approximately € 22.9 M in non-current financial liabilities refers to the reclassification of

the principal falling due in the subsequent year to current financial liabilities.